GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1055
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29" JULY, 2025

SICKLE CELL ANAEMIA
1055. SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:
(a) the total number of registered patient of Sickle Cell Anaemia, State-wise;

(b) whether Government is providing or considering to provide financial and technical support to the States particularly affected by Sickle Cell Anaemia; and

(c) the details of funds (in ) allocated to Council of Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR) under CSIR Sickle Cell Anaemia Mission since inception of the scheme, year-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) The Statewise details of diseased patients registered on Sickle Cell portal, as on 22.07.2025, is at Annexure.

(b) This Ministry provides technical and financial support to the States/UTs for conducting screenings, procurement of drugs, counselling & awareness camps, training of human resource, blood transfusion services for sickle cell anaemia, based on the proposals received in the form of Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs) under National Health Mission

(NHM).

(c) Council of Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR) Sickle Cell Anaemia (SCA) Mission is fully funded through the internal resources of CSIR. No funds were provided/allocated by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare for the same. The budget allocated by CSIR in its SCA Mission (2017-2025) is as under:

Financial Year Allocation (Rs in lakh)

2017-18 2123.38


2018-19 1952.16
2019-20 1392.93
2020-21 1258.01
2021-22 1110.90
2022-23 970.89
2023-24 700
2024-25 513.93
Total 10022.22
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha unstarred question no. 1055 for

answer on 29.07.2025

Annexure

Statewise details of diseased patients registered on Sickle Cell portal, as on 22.07.2025

SI. No. State Name Total no. of diseased patients
1 CHHATTISGARH 26,104
2 MADHYA PRADESH 30,580
3 MAHARASHTRA 23,218
4 GUJARAT 28,150
5 ODISHA 96,080
6 RAJASTHAN 2,729
7 JHARKHAND 2,145
8 WEST BENGAL 883
9 ANDHRA PRADESH 2,159
10 ASSAM 285
11 TELANGANA 468
12 UTTAR PRADESH 32
13 TAMIL NADU 485
14 KERALA 1,469
15 KARNATAKA 579
16 BIHAR 8
17 UTTARAKHAND 6

TOTAL 2,15,380
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